

O/o APCCF & Nodal Officer, F(C) Act & CEO, CAMPA Forest Headquarters, Vazhuthacaud Thiruvananthapuram – 14

Ph: 0471 - 2529243, 2529325

E-mail: apccfstatecampa@gmail.com

Date: 13.04.2023

From

No: FC1-3740/2022

The AdditionalPrincipal Chief Conservator of Forests, Nodal Officer, F(C) Act & CEO CAMPA Forest Headquarters, Vazhuthacaud Thiruvananthapuram.

To

The Principal Secretary, Forest and Wildlife

Sir,

Sub:- Processing for the stage II clearance of Diversion of 0.7922 ha of forest land for upgradation of existing 66 KV Kalappetty Nenmara line to 110 KV DC line in favour of the Assistant Engineer-II, Kerala State Electricity Board Ltd (KSEBL), Substation Sub Division, Palakkad Medical College - Regarding

**Ref:-** Stage I Clearance Letter F. No. 4-KLB1438/2023-BAN/24, Dated 15-03-2023 of Government of India, Ministry of Environment & Climate Change.

Kind attention is invited to subject and reference cited above. The proposal for the Diversion of 0.7922 ha of forest land for upgradation of existing 66 KV Kalappetty Nenmara line to 110 KV DC line in favour of the Assistant Engineer-II, Kerala State Electricity Board Ltd (KSEBL), Substation Sub Division, Palakkad Medical College was given stage I clearance by Government of India vide reference cited. The user agency has compiled with stipulated conditions. The compliance report has been uploaded by the user agency (copy annexed) which has verified and found in order by Divisional Forest Officer, Nenmara.

The proposal may be considered and onward submission to Government of India for stage II clearance at the earliest.

Yours faithfully,

AdditionalPrincipal Chief Conservator of Forests, Nodal Officer, F(C) Act & CEO CAMPA



D-1150/2022

Office of the Divisional Forest Officer, Nemmara, Ph.: 04923-243179

Mobile No.9447979062

E.mail: dfo-nenmara.for@kerala.gov.in

Date: 04-04-2023

From.

K.Manoj

Divisional Forest Officer

To

The Chief Conservator of Forests Eastern Circle, Olavakkode.

Sir.

Sub:- Kerala Forest Department – Proposal for diversion of 0.7922 Ha of forest land for upgradation of existing 66 KV SC Kalappetty - Nemmara line to 110 KV DC line under Nemmara Forest Division - Compliance Report and undertaking – Submitting of – reg.

- Ref:- 1. Stage-I order No. F.No.4/KLB1438/2023-BAN/24 dtd 15.03.2023 of the IRO, MoEF, Banglore. (FP/KL/TRANS/155551/2022).
  - 2. Lr.No. FC1-3740/2022 dated 27.01.2023 of the APCCF & Nodal Officer, FC Act, Thiruvananthapuram.
  - 3. That office File No. B3-3418/2022.
  - 4. Lr.No.DB/Forest Clerance/Kalapetty-NMRA/01/2022-23 dtd 31.03.2023 Assistant Engineer-II & User Agency, KSEB Ltd, Sub Station Sub
  - · Division, Palakkad Medical College, Palakkad.

Kind attention is invited to the above subject. MoEF, Banglore Region has accorded Stage-I approval for the diversion of 0.7922 Ha of forest land for upgradation of existing 66 KV SC Kalappetty - Nemmara transmission line to 110 KV DC transmission line located at Andhazhi-Edamalakunnu Malavaram (VFC item No.199/1) vested forests, which comes under Vadakkanchery Section of Alathur Range under Nemmara Division vide order 1<sup>st</sup> cited and directed to issue the demand notice to the User Agency for remitting NPV, CA cost etc. and submitting the compliance report and undertaking in stamp paper-worth Rs.200/- stating all the conditions are complied in the stage – I approval. In the view of above order, necessary compliance report and undertaking in stamp paper worth Rs. 200/- stating all the conditions are complied in the stage – I approval and submitted the same by User Agency vide reference 4<sup>th</sup> cited. Copy of the compliance report and undertaking in stamp paper worth Rs. 200/- received from the User Agency is submitted herewith for favour of kind information and further necessary action.

Encl- As Above

Yours faithfully.

Divisional Forest Officer

Copy submitted to the Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forest & Nodal Officer, FC Act, Thiruvanathapuram for favour of kind information.

Copy the Assistant Engineer-II & User Agency, KSEB Ltd, Sub Station Sub Division, Palakkad Medical College, Palakkad for information.

#### **COMPLIANCE REPORT: STAGE 1 CONDITIONS**

Proposals No: FP/KL/TRANS/155551/2022

Name of the Proposal:

Diversion of 0.7922 ha of forest land for upgradation of existing 66 KV SC Kalapetty Nemmara line to 110 KV DC line

Stage -1 Approval communications:

Letter No. 4-KLB 1438/2023-BAN/24 dt.15<sup>th</sup> March 2023 of Ministry of Environments, Forest and Climate Change, Integrated Regional Office, Government of India, Bangalore.

Sl.No	Conditions	Compliance	
A	Conditions which need to be complied prior to handing over of forest land by the State Forest Department.		
8	9		
	The User Agency shall transfer online		
	the Net present Value (NPV) of the	6 D 10(4105) (D T 1	
	forest land being diverted under this	An amount of Rs. 1264185/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Sixty Four Thousands One Hundred and	
1	proposal, as per the guideline issued by Ministry vide letter No.: 5-3/2011-	Eighty Five Only) has been deposited. Copy o	
	FC(Vol-1) dated 06.01.2022. The	challan is appended as Annexure-A.	
	requisite funds shall be transferred	e	
	through online portal into CAMPA		
	account of the State concerned.		
1,			
*	The User Agency in consultation with	Nemmara Division Forest Officer in the NP	
	the State Forest Department shall	Demand letter mentioned that As per th	
	prepare a detailed scheme for creation	condition in the Stage-1 order Sl. No. 0	
2	and maintenance of plantation of dwarf species (preferably medicinal plants)	stipulates that User Agency shall prepare detailed scheme in consultation with the Stat	
	in right of way under the transmission	Forest Department for creation and maintenance	
	line for the execution of the said	of plantation of dwarf species ( preferabl	
	scheme by the State Forest Department.	medicinal plants ) in right of way under the	
	The cost of implementation of the scheme shall be deposited by the User	transmission line for the execution of the sai scheme by the Forest Department and the cost of	
	scheme sharr be deposited by the Oser	implementation of the scheme shall be deposite	

	Agency in the CAMPA account.	by the User Agency in the CAMPA Account.	
		Range Forest Officer, Alathur has reported vide Letter No. A1-1342/2022 dtd 20.03.2023 that	
		right of way of the above proposed area for	
		diversion is rocky patches and planting activities	
	100	couldn't be possible. Hence, necessary	
		undertaking stating that the remittance of CA	
		cost for planting in the identified forest land	
		other right of way under the transmission line	
		will be remitted as and when demanded by the	
		competent authority may be appended. A	
	8	Undertaking mentioning above details were	
		submitted to Division Forest Officer. Appended	
		as Annexure-C	
	1.0.1.		
	All the funds received from the user		
	agency under the project shall be transferred/deposited in CAMPA		
	transferred deposited		
3	account says	Appended as Annexure -B	
	(http://parivesh.nic.in). Amount deposited through other mode will not		
	be accepted as compliance of the Stage		
	-1 clearance		
	-1 Clearance		
	The KML file of the forest area		
	diverted shall be uploaded on the	The KML file of the area diverted, uploaded	
4	e-green watch portal with all requisite	the e-green watch portal.	
	details and same shall be submitted		
	along with the compliance report.		
- /			
4	The boundary of the diverted forest		
	land shall be suitably demarcated on		
5	ground at the project cost as per the	Complied	
3	directions of concerned Divisional		
	Forest officer	Wag	
	0.N 187 N Dal	The state of the s	

6	The compliance report shall be uploaded on e-portal (https:parivesh.nic.in)	We hereby agree to abide by this condition.
7	Violation of any of these conditions will amount to violation of forest (Conversation)Act, 1980 and action would be taken as prescribed in para 1.21 of Chapter 1 of the Handbook of comprehensive guidelines of Forest (Conservation Act), 1980 as issued by this Minister's letter No. 5-2/2017-FC dated 28.03.2019.	We hereby agree to abide by this condition.

# B. Conditions which need to be strictly complied on field after handing over of forest land to the user agency by the state forest department but the compliance in form of undertaking shall be submitted prior to stage-II approval:

8	Legal status of the diverted forest and shall remain unchanged.	We hereby agree to abide by this condition.
9	At the time of payment of the net present value (NPV) at the then prevailing rate, the user agency shall furnish an undertaking to pay the additional amount of NPV, if so determined, as per the final decision of the Hon'ble supreme court of India.	We hereby agree to abide by this condition.  Undertaking in stamp paper furnished as  Annexure C
10	No tree felling shall be undertaken in the forest area proposed for diversion.	We hereby agree to abide by this condition.

11	The User Agency at its cost shall provide bird deflectors, which are to be fixed on upper conductor of transmission line at suitable intervals to avoid bird hits	We hereby agree to abide by this condition.
12	The User Agency shall comply with the guidelines for laying transmission lines through forest areas issued by Ministry vide letter No. 7-25/2012-FC dated 05/05/2014 and 19/11/2014	We hereby agree to abide by this condition.
13	The period of diversion under this approval shall be co-terminus with the period of lease to be granted in favour of the user agency or the project life, whichever is less.	We hereby agree to abide by this condition
)		
14	No labour camp shall be established on the forest land by the State Government.	We hereby agree to abide by this condition
15	No additional or new paths will be constructed inside the forest area for transportation of construction materials for execution of project work.	We hereby agree to abide by this condition
16	The forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than specified in the project proposal.	We hereby agree to abide by this condition
. 3	1. 130 1	
17	The total area utilized for the project shall not exceed 0.7922Ha	We hereby agree to abide by this condition
	a <sup>3</sup>	

18	The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred to any other agency, department or person without prior approval of the Central Government.	We hereby agree to abide by this condition
19	No damage to the flora and fauna of the adjoining area shall be caused.	We hereby agree to abide by this condition
20	The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without the prior approval of the Central Government.	We hereby agree to abide by this condition
21	The User Agency shall submit the annual self – compliance report in respect if the above stated conditions to the State Government and integrated Regional Office, Bangalore by the end of March every year.	We hereby agree to abide by this condition
22	The user agency shall comply with all the provisions of the all acts, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines, Hon'ble Court Order (s) and NGT order(s) pertaining to this project, if any, for the time being in forces, as applicable to the project.	We hereby agree to abide by this condition
23	Any other condition that the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change may stipulate from time to time in interest of conservation, protection and development of Forest and Wildlife.	We hereby agree to abide by this condition

Assistant Engineer - II Substation Subdivision Palakkad Medical College

### ANNEXURE - A

AGENCY COPY







**NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds** 

Date: 30-03-2023

Agency Name.	KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED
Application No.	64155551653
MoEF/SG File No.	F.NO.4-KLB1438/2023-BAN
Location.	KERALA
Address.	Vydyuthibhavanam Pattom Thiruvananthapuram (Dist) Kerala 695004Thiruvananthapuram
Amount(in Rs)	1264185/-

Amount in Words :Twelve Lakh Sixty-Four Thousand One Hundred and Eighty-Five Rupees Only

# NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	KERALA CAMPA
IFSC Code:	UBIN0996335
Pay to Account No.	1507464155551653 Valid only for this challan amount.
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India FCS Centre,21/1, III Floor, Jelitta Towers, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only BANK COPY







NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date: 30-03-2023

Agency Name.	KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED
Application No.	64155551653
MoEF/SG File No.	F.NO.4-KLB1438/2023-BAN
Location.	KERALA
Address:	Vydyuthibhavanam Pattom Thiruvananthapuram (Dist) Kerala 695004 Thiruvananthapuram
Amount(in Rs)	1264185/-

Amount in Words :Twelve Lakh Sixty-Four Thousand One Hundred and Eighty-Five Rupees Only

## NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	KERALA CAMPA
IFSC Code:	UBIN0996335
Pay to Account No.	1507464155551653 Valid only for this challan amount.
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India FCS Centre, 21/1, III Floor, Jelitta Towers, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

Note: After making the required payment through challan, if the payment status has not been updated even after 7 working days, then kindly mail a copy of your challan with transaction date and reference id to Email: fcsblr@unionbankofindia.bank, epurse@unionbankofindia.bank, ubin0903710@unionbankofindia.bank

## ANNEXURE - B

SEB,PALAKKAD (100281) Know More

Please upload and authorize transaction files well in advance and avoid posting large files on the 31st March. If required, you may

You are here: / Reports / Query by eCheque

e-PayOrder Details

e-PayOrder Details

e-PayOrder Number

CRE3361920

**Debit Status** 

Success

30-Mar-2023

KERALA CAMPA

Twelve Lakhs Sixty Four Thousand One Hundred and Eighty Five only

12,64,185.00

00000067085918468

**PUDUSSERRY** 

SR SUPER

E.E

INTEMRENT

Authorizer 1

"CRE3361920"

**Counterfoil Description** 

NPV FOR FOREST LAND CONVERSION

Transaction Type

RTGS Funds transfer

**GSTIN Number** 

**Debit Account Details** 

Account No.

Branch

**Amount** 

00000067085918468

**PUDUSSERRY** 

12,64,185.00

**Credit Account Details** 

Beneficiary Name/Account No.

Bank/Branch/IFSCCode

Credit Amount Status

UTR No.

CAMPA/1507464155551653

FCS BANGALORE/FCS

12,64,185.00 BANGALORE/UBIN0996335

Processed

SBINR12023033040763445

Executive Engineer, Transmission Division,



കേരളo केरल KERALA

#### **UNDERTAKING**

DV 663292

UNDER TAKING EXECUTED BY THE ASSISANT ENGINEER-II, PALAKKKAD MEDICAL COLLEGE SUBSTATION SUBDIVISION, KERALA STATE ELECTRCITY BOARD LIMITED ON BEHALF OF KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LTD BEFORE THE FOREST DEPARTMENT REGARDING THE ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF NET PRESENT VALUE AND CA COST FOR PLANTING MEDICINAL PLANTS

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LTD, the user agency for the diversion of 0.7922 Ha of forest land located at Andhashi-Edamalakunnu Malavaram (VFC item No: 199/1) under Nemmara Forest Division for upgradation of existing 66KV SC Kalapetty – Nemmara line to 110 KV DC Line has remitted and amount of Rs. 12,64, 185/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Sixty Four Thousand One Hundred and Eighty Five Only)

No. | Poloo | State | II |
Sold tox. | Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sold tox. | Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub Division | Engineer - II |
Sub State | Sub D

ATHAN CC 1 6 MAR 2023



കേരളo केरल KERALA

663293

as Net Present Value of Land to be diverted as per the letter No: D-1150/2022 dated 20.03.2022 of Divisional Forest Officer, Nemmara Division, vide Chalan application No: 64155551653 dated in KERALA CAMPA ACCOUNT. 30.03.2023

The Assistant Engineer -II, Substation Subdivision, KSEBL, Palakkad Medical College on behalf of KSEBL hereby undertake that the additional amount of the Net Present Value (NPV) of the diverted land if any becoming due after revision of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in future and the remittance of CA cost for planting in the identified forest land other than right of way under the as and when demanded by the Competent transmission line will be remitted Authority from the user agency

Assistant Engineer - II Sub Station Sub Division - Palakkad Medical College

Ponc Paloucled

AEZ KSEBLAY 223.223 P. RAVINDRA

1 6 MAR 2023